16

Prophecy Resource Corp. (Formerly -  Red Hill Energy Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2010 Amended
(U naudited  — expressed  in  C anadian dollars, un less s ta ted  otherw ise)

12. RESTATATEM ENTS FO R  TH REE AND SIX M ONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

During the completion of the consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2010, the Company identified certain accounting errors and deficiencies in disclosures
related to the consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, which
had been originally filed on September 1, 2010. As a result, the Company has amended and restated the
financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 to reflect the corrections. The
restatements had the following impact to the financial statements as follows:

a) Consolidated Balance Sheet as o f June 30, 2010

Notes June 30, 2010 Adjustments June 30, 2010
ASSETS As originally presented Restated

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables and deposits
Prepaids

ii)
i),viii), ix)

$ 8,811,968
836,613
112,020

(2,270,000) $
(735,244)

r

6,541,968
101,369
112,020

9,809,336 (3,053,979) 6,755,357

Long-term investments
Plant and equipment
Reclamation deposits
Mineral properties

iii)

vii), ix)
iii),iv), v), vii), ix)

76,603
6,850

56,219,621

3,808,000
r

(350)
(7,956,645)

3,808,000
76,603

6,500
48,262,976

$ 68,512,410 $ (9,602,974) $ 58,909,436

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities viii),ix) $ 501,649 1,021,823 $ 1,523,472

Future income tax liabilities 8,918,445 (2,074,382) 6,844,063
9,420,094 (1,052,559) 8,367,535

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital
Contributed surplus
Deficit

ii),iii), v), vi), ix)
viii)

vii), ix)

72,810,392
10,568,066

(24,286,142)

(942,681)
(6,871,975)

(735,759)

71,867,711
3,696,091

(25,021,901)
59,092,316 (8,550,415) 50,541,901

$ 68,512,410 $ (9,602,974) $ 58,909,436

17

Prophecy Resource Corp. (Formerly -  Red Hill Energy Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2010 Amended
(U naudited  — expressed  in  C anadian dollars, un less s ta ted  otherw ise)

i) The $48,735 recoverable taxes has been reclassified and grouped into Receivable and deposits to be
consistent with the presentation adopted for the period ended September 30, 2010.

ii) The $2,270,000 adjustment to cash and cash equivalents was related to an error in recording cash for
shares to be issued. This misstatement resulted in an overstatement o f cash and cash equivalent and

[…]

Net loss for the period $ (2,117,547) $ 473,203 $ (1,644,344) $ (2,514,155) $ 473,203 $ (2,040,952)
Comprehensive loss $ (2,117,547) $ 473,203 $ (1,644,344) $ (2,514,155) $ 473,203 $ (2,040,952)

19

Prophecy Resource Corp. (Formerly -  Red Hill Energy Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2010 Amended
(U naudited  — expressed  in  C anadian dollars, un less s ta ted  otherw ise)

c) Restatements for Consolidated Statements o f Cash Flows

Due to the errors as discussed in note 12 a(ii) above, cash and cash equivalents as at June 30, 2010
was overstated by $2,700,000. Also, certain non-cash items, such as future income tax liabilities and
mineral properties acquisition through issuance common shares, were incorrectly the statements of
cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010. The restatements to the consolidated
statements of cash flows are summarized as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2010______ ______ Six months ended June 30, 2010

Notes
Originally
presented Adjustments Restated

Originally
presented Adjustments Restated

Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities

Net loss (income) for the period i) $ (2,117,547) $ 473,203 $

V
© $ (2,514,155) $ 473,203 $ (2,040,952)

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash
Amortization 379 - 379 4,727 - 4,727
Unrealized foreign exchange gain ii) (372,094) 230,102 (141,992) (230,102) 230,102 -
Mineral properties written off iii) 1,635 (1,635) - 1,635 (1,635) -

(2,487,627) 701,670 (1,785,957) (2,737,895) 701,670 (2,036,225)
Changes in non-cash working capital

Receivables and deposits iv) (41,442) 1,018,251 976,809 (882,420) 1,018,252 135,832
Prepaid expense (112,020) - (112,020) (112,020) - (112,020)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,619 - 21,619 271,999 - 271,999
Future income tax liabilities v) 8,918,445 (8,918,445) - 8,918,445 (8,918,445) -

8,786,602 (7,900,194) 886,408 8,196,004 (7,900,193) 295,810
Cash used in operating activities 6,298,975 (7,198,524) (899,549) 5,458,109 (7,198,523) (1,740,414)

Investing activities
Cash received upon acquisition of Prophecy

vi)vi)
Holding - 4,213,364 4,213,364 - 4,213,364 4,213,364
Reclamation deposits vii) - 6,850 6,850 - 6,850 6,850
Acquisition of plant and equipment viii) (2,464) (11,741) (14,205) 1,325 (11,743) (10,418)
Acquisition of mineral property and deferred

ix)ix)
exploration and development expenditures (39,975,345) 39,912,078 (63,267) (40,286,030) 39,912,079 (373,951)
Purchase of investments x) - (3,808,000) (3,808,000) - (3,808,000) (3,808,000)

Cash used in investing activities (39,977,809) 40,312,551 334,742 (40,284,705) 40,312,550 27,845

Financing activities
Due to related party xi) (2,400,000) 2,400,000 - (2,400,000) 2,400,000 -
Proceeds from loans payable - - - - - -
Deferred financing fees - - - - - -
Shares issued, net of share issuance costs xii) 41,115,316 (36,784,027) 4,331,289 45,899,252 (36,784,027) 9,115,225
Dividend distribution to shareholders on spin-off xiii) - (1,000,000) (1,000,000) - (1,000,000) (1,000,000)

Cash provided by financing activities 38,715,316 (35,384,027) 3,331,289 43,499,252 (35,384,027) 8,115,225

Net increase (decrease) in cash 5,036,482 (2,270,000) 2,766,482 8,672,656 (2,270,000) 6,402,656
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 3,775,486 - 3,775,486 139,312 - 139,312

Cash and cash equivalents - end of period $ 8,811,968 $ (2,270,000) $ 6,541,968 $ 8,811,968 $ (2,270,000) $ 6,541,968

20

Prophecy Resource Corp. (Formerly -  Red Hill Energy Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2010 Amended
(U naudited  — expressed  in  C anadian dollars, un less s ta ted  otherw ise)

i) The adjustments to the net loss for period o f $473,203 was related to the adjustments as discussed in
note 12 a(vii) above.

ii) The adjustments to the unrealized foreign exchange gain as this item was related to currency
conversions which should have been treated as realized and therefore deducted from cash flows.

iii) This is an immaterial error that is being corrected.

iv) Refer to note 12 a(i)(ix) above as well as the receivables assumed from the acquisition o f Prophecy